continuous integration of the Saccos and making them partnering outlets of our products. The

funds will be investment on improving the financial platform and system connectivity with the

possible 5000 Saccos

As the second acquirer of the VISA franchise we intend to improve on this credit product by

acquiring business for the card centre

The Bank also plans to expand into the other East African countries.

Details

ICT Systems

Branch expansion

Mortgage Finance

Re-Capitalization of

the Investment

Adviser Business

Sacco’s

connectivity

Card Business

Regional expansion

The proceeds of the Offer will accrue 100% to the Co-

operative Bank of Kenya Limited. The gross proceeds of the

Offer amount to Kshs.6,662,350,000.

The Bank is seeking these proceeds for the sole purpose of

sustaining its current growth momentum.  The Bank’s aim is

to increase its shareholders value as well as increase the

outreach and quality of its service offering to its clients. The

entire net proceeds are therefore earmarked for business

expansion initiatives and improvement of its service delivery

platforms. In summary, some of the key investment areas

under consideration include:-

30

PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET PRE-OFFER AND POST-OFFER

(Based on Audited Accounts as at June 30, 2008)

PRE-OFFER POST-OFFER

Cash and short term funds (KSHS. Mn) 10,144 16,806

Government Securities (KSHS. Mn) 11,091 11,091

Loans and advances (KSHS. Mn) 43,404 43,404

Property and Equipment (KSHS. Mn) 3,412 3,412

Other assets (KSHS. Mn) 3,755 3,755

Total Assets (KSHS. Mn) 71,806 78,468

Customer Deposits (KSHS. Mn) 58,763 58,763

Other liabilities (KSHS. Mn) 5,502 5,502

Total Liabilities (KSHS. Mn) 64,265 64,265

Shareholders’ Funds (KSHS. Mn) 7,541 14,203

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Funds (KSHS. Mn) 71,806 78,468

NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE (KSHS.) 2.57 3.91

Expenses of the offer

From the expected gross proceeds of the Offer, the following expenses are expected to be paid:

Description Amount (Kshs.)*

Placement fees 99,935,250

Advertising 68,018,417

CMA approval fees 19,987,050

Printing 17,500,000

Lead Sponsoring Stockbrokers fees 8,425,862

Public Relations 8,347,369

Reporting Accountants’ Fees 6,200,000

Co-sponsoring Stockbrokers Fees 5,172,414

Lead Transaction Adviser Fees 5,000,000

Legal Fees 5,000,000

Receiving Bank fees 3,000,000

NSE listing fees 1,500,000

Valuation Fees 900,000

TOTAL 248,986,362

*Amounts are exclusive of VAT

[…]

125

THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA LIMITED INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

G.  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

30. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The Group uses models to assess the impact of possible changes in market risks. These risks include interest rate risk and foreign

exchange risk. The Board has established limits on exposure gaps, these limits are used to ensure risk positions are effectively

managed. The ranges of reasonably possible alternative assumptions are established by application of professional judgement to an

analysis of the data available to support each assumption. There were no changes from the previous period in the methods and

assumptions used in computing the exposures.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in interest rates, including changes in the shape of yield curves. The

Group bases its analysis on the interest sensitivity gap (Note 30).The sensitivity computations assume that financial assets maintain

a constant rate of return from one year to the next. The effect on profit due to reasonable possible changes in interest rates, with

all other variables held constant, is as follows:

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Effect on profit before tax of a +3%

change in interest rates 92,976 92,976 105,027 (105,881) 123,815 (107,623)

Effect on profit before tax of a -3%

change in interest rates (72,315) (72,315) (81,688) 82,352 (96,301) 83,707

(ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in exchange rates. The Group bases its analysis on the foreign currency

exposure analysis (Note 32). The Group has assets and liabilities in various currencies; however, the most significant exposure

arises from assets denominated in the US dollar. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in

the KShs/ US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Effect on profit before tax of a +5%

change in exchange rates 334 478 302 122,806 (28,307) 109,320

Effect on profit before tax of a -5%

change in exchange rates (334) (302) (300) (122,806) 28,307 (109,320)

31. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Estimated fair value is the amount at which an instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties

other than enforced or liquidation sale. The fair value of on-balance sheet financial instruments approximate to their carrying

amounts as they bear variable interest rates determined under market conditions. The fair values of off-balance sheet financial

instruments are the same figures appearing as contingent liabilities and commitments.

126

G.  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

32. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS